

No. 20-1029

---

---

IN THE  
*Supreme Court of the United States*

---

CITY OF AUSTIN, TEXAS,  
*Petitioner,*  
v.

REAGAN NATIONAL ADVERTISING  
OF AUSTIN, LLC, *ET AL.*,  
*Respondents.*

---

**On Writ of Certiorari to  
the United States Court of Appeals  
for the Fifth Circuit**

---

**BRIEF OF SUMMUS OUTDOOR AS *AMICUS*  
*CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

---

Bruce E.H. Johnson\*  
Caesar Kalinowski IV  
Davis Wright Tremaine LLP  
920 Fifth Avenue  
Suite 3300  
Seattle, WA 98104  
(206) 622-3150  
brucejohnson@dwt.com  
caesarkalinowski@dwt.com

Counsel for *Amicus Curiae*

\*Counsel of Record

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> .....	1
INTRODUCTION.....	2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	3
ARGUMENT.....	4
I. Austin Ignores That Its Code Mandates Content and Viewpoint Discrimination Against Messages Advocating for Businesses Located Outside of Austin or A Particular Property .....	4
II. Austin Ignores Reasonable Time, Place, and Manner Restrictions Between On- and Off- Premises Signs That Would Not Require Discrimination .....	9
CONCLUSION .....	112

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Americans for Prosperity Found. v. Bonta</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2373 (2021) .....	12
<i>Fla. Star v. B.J.F.</i> , 491 U.S. 524 (1989) .....	7
<i>Lloyd Corp., Ltd. v. Tanner</i> , 407 U.S. 551 (1972) .....	6
<i>Reed v. Town of Gilbert</i> , 576 U.S. 155 (2015) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Republican Party of Minn. v. White</i> , 536 U.S. 765 (2002) .....	7
<i>Turner Broad. Sys., Inc. v. FCC</i> , 512 U.S. 622 (1994) .....	5
<i>United States v. Gen. Motors Corp.</i> , 323 U.S. 373 (1945) .....	6
<b>CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS</b>	
U.S. Const., amend. I .....	<i>passim</i>
<b>FEDERAL STATUTES</b>	
23 U.S.C. 131 (Highway Beautification Act) .....	5

**RULES**

City of Austin Code § 25-10-102(1) .....3  
City of Austin Code § 25-10-4(9).....8, 10

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

*Coca-Cola and Israel*, Snopes,  
<https://www.snopes.com/fact-check/red-white-and-jew/>.....8

*Pepsi Pulls Controversial Kendall Jenner Ad After Outcry*, NBCNews  
(April 5, 2017),  
<https://www.nbcnews.com/news/nbcnlk/pepsi-ad-kendall-jenner-echoes-black-lives-matter-sparks-anger-n742811>.....8

Department of Transportation,  
*Guidance on Off-Premise Changeable Message Signs* (Sept. 25, 2007) .....5
